
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey
Vice Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)

Daniel Thomas
Melvin Cohen
Bridget Perry

Ross Houston
Adam Langleben
Kath McGuirk

Tim Roberts

Substitute Members

Maureen Braun Richard Cornelius Peter Zinkin
Charlie O-Macauley Arjun Mittra Jim Tierney

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM on 2 
February 2018. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 13 - 16

7.  Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents and Service Charges for 
2018/19 

17 - 26

8.  Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan 27 - 78

9.  Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum 79 - 100

10.  Proposed monetary penalties for offences related to letting and 
property management agents 

101 - 110

11.  Committee Forward Work Programme 111 - 112

12.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

23 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shimon Ryde Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 7 relating to the Annual 
Performance Review of Registered 
Providers as he was a Board Member 
of IDS.

Councillor Kath McGuirk Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 8, relating to The 
Housing Allocations Scheme and 
families with disabled children and 
children under two years old, as this 
policy affected her daughter.

Councillor Houston Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
all items on the agenda, as Council 
appointed representative on Barnet 
Group Board. 

Councillor Langleben Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 7 relating to the Annual 
Performance Review of Registered 
Providers as he served as a Trustee 
on two Boards in relation to this 
matter.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF  REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPS) 

The Committee received the report.

Members requested that feedback from L&Q be provided by email to all Members of this 
Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that feedback from L&Q be provided by 
email to all Members of this Committee.

8.   THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME AND FAMILIES WITH DISABLED 
CHILDREN AND CHILDREN UNDER 2 YEARS OLD. 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the content of the report and appendices 1, 2 and 3 be noted.

9.   FIRE SAFETY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received the report.

The Chairman thanked both Council Officers and Barnet Homes Officer for their hard 
work in relation to this matter.

It was requested that:

1. this item be added to the Work Programme for updates to future meetings of the 
Committee;

2. the Deputy Chief Executive report back to Councillor McGuirk regarding 
emergency vehicle access provisions in the proposed development at Granville 
Road;

3. with regard to the Mar House, leased by Sanctuary Housing, an update be 
included in the next report back on how responsive the Housing Association and 
the freeholder had been;

4. the response from the Government in relation to the earlier letter sent by the 
Leader asking for financial assistance to Councils to invest in fire safety 
improvements, be made available to all Members of the Committee, when 
received;

6



3

5. the Committee lobby the Government for financial assistance with fire safety work.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee note the contents of this report and appendix 1, 
and in particular that cladding on three tower blocks at Granville Road 
has now been removed;

2. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 5th December, an additional £7.5 million is 
allocated from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account to meet the 
cost of high priority fire safety improvements identified by Barnet 
Homes;

3. That the Committee agrees to the implementation of additional 
desirable fire safety improvements, which will be deferred pending 
the outcome of the independent review of the building regulations 
and fire safety recently commissioned by the Government and 
expected to be completed by Spring 2018. An update on these works 
will be tabled to the June 2018 Housing committee;

4. That the Committee review and approve the addendum to the Housing 
Committee Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) which has 
been updated to take account of the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire;

5. That all the requests detailed above be agreed.

10.   FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

The Committee received the report.

The Chairman thanked all the Officers concerned for their hard work with regard to this 
matter.

RESOLVED that the update provided in the report be noted.

11.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee received the report.

It was agreed that:

1. the Committee should lobby the Government to lift the HRA borrowing cap for 
investment;

2. the Committee should lobby the Government to come up with an alternative 
proposal to selling high value properties.

7



4

A vote was taken on the Officers recommendation to approve the draft Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the report:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the draft Housing Revenue Account Business Plan, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report be approved.

12.   RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S DRAFT LONDON HOUSING STRATEGY 2017 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on Councillor McGuirk’s motion that the draft response should come 
back to this Committee for consideration:

For (Councillor McGuirk’s motion) 4
Against (Councillor McGuirk’s motion) 5
Abstained 0

The motion was lost.

A vote was taken on the recommendation in the report to delegate the preparation of a 
response to the Mayor’s Draft London Housing Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee:

For 5
Against 4
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the Committee delegate the preparation of a response to the 
Mayor’s Draft London Housing Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee:

13.   IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ENFORCEMENT POWERS AS ALTERNATIVES TO 
PROSECUTIONS UNDER THE HOUSING ACT 2004 INTRODUCED UNDER 
HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 (PART 2) AND  THE SMOKE AND 
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that

1. Housing Committee endorse the additions to the Regulatory Enforcement 
Policy detailed at Appendix 1 and 2 to include information relating to civil 
penalties for relevant offences under the Housing Act 2004 as amended by 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016 , Rent Repayment Orders, Banning 
Orders, and the Rogue Landlords data base; 

8



5

2. Housing Committee endorses the Statement of Principles to determine the 
amount of the penalty charge under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
(England) Regulations 2015 detailed at Appendix 4;

3. Housing Committee endorse the method for determining the civil penaltie;

4. The  authority to delegate all powers to develop, implement and further 
minor amendments to the Council’s detailed Policy and Procedure in 
respect of the imposition of civil penalties to the Service Director – 
Regulatory Services in consultation with Chairman of the Housing 
Committee. Such policy to be in accordance with Schedule 13A of the 
Housing Act 2004 where appropriate, and any other guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State;

5. The Service Director – Regulatory Services is authorised to delegate the 
discharge of powers above to other Council officers.

14.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 
A, be approved.

15.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF  LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES (PUBLIC 
VERSION) 

The Committee considered the public version of this report and agreed that it would not 
be necessary to discuss the exempt version.

RESOLVED 

9



6

1    That the Committee recommends the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee to authorise the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders, under 
Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985, in respect of the properties identified as 
‘a to e’ in the exempt report.

2 That, subject to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorising the making of the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in 
recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government for consideration and confirmation.

3 That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Orders.

4 Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) 
agree to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5 In the event that a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in 
recommendation 4 above, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not 
adhered to by the owner, to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with 
the compulsory acquisition of any of the properties in question.

6 Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to e’, an 
options paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

7 To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

16.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that

1. The Work Programme be noted;

2. A Fire Safety Report Update be added to the Work Programme for 
consideration at forthcoming meetings of the Committee and a Review of 
the Housing Allocations Policy be added to the Work Programme.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

10



7

The press and public were not excluded from the meeting.

19.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF  LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES (EXEMPT) 

The Committee dealt with this item in public session and did not discuss exempt 
information.

20.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (CONTINUED) 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.52pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides detail on the Member’s Items submitted for the Housing Committee to 
consider and for instructions to be provided to Officers.

Recommendation
That the Housing Committee’s instructions are requested in relation to the items 
submitted by Members of the Committee highlighted at section 1.1.

 Housing Committee

7 February 2018

Title Member’s Items

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures None

Officer Contact 
Details

Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk, 
0208 359 5129

13

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS ITEMS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED:

Councillor Ross 
Houston

Barnet’s Housing Needs Assessment

Councils have a vital role to play in boosting homes for families 
in need and solving our housing crisis. The borrowing cap on 
local authorities restricts the number of new homes that local 
authorities can deliver.

The November Budget did not abolish or raise the local authority 
borrowing cap however it did allow councils in some “high 
demand areas” to apply to have their cap lifted.

To maximise the effectiveness of an application by Barnet we 
will rely on our housing needs data. As the last housing needs 
assessment dates from 2014 I ask that the committee authorise a 
new assessment so that Barnet is best placed to have the evidence 
base to make a successful application.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 No recommendations have been made.  The Housing Committee is requested 
to give consideration and provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not applicable. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the 
Committee.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 When matters raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need 
to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

14



5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Council’s Constitution illustrates that a Member, including appointed 
substitute Members of a Committee may have one item only on an agenda 
that he/she serves.  Members items must be within the term of reference of 
the decision making body which will consider the item. 

5.3.2 There are no legal references in the context of this report.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.   

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Member’s Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Email to Governance Service.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report seeks approval of proposals for changes to council dwelling rents and service 
charges to take effect from April 2018. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider and approve the proposed rent decrease in line 

with Government policy for existing Council tenants as set out in paragraph 1.6 
to take effect from 1 April 2018.

2. That the Committee approves the proposed increase in service charges as set 
out in paragraph 1.8 to take effect from 1 April 2018.

Housing Committee

7 February 2018

Title 
Annual Review of Council Dwelling 
Rents and Service Charges for 
2018/19

Report of Cllr Tom Davey

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Cath Shaw- Deputy Chief Executive - 020 8359 4716, 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk 

Paul Shipway- Strategic Lead Housing - 020 8359 4924, 
paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 

17

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Council is required to set council dwelling rents and associated service 
charges for council tenants on an annual basis. These are set out in a formal 
rent notice issued to all tenants before the start of the financial year.

1.2 The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to be maintained as a ring-fenced account and prescribes the
debits and credits to be applied to it. The principal items of expenditure within 
the HRA are management and maintenance costs, together with charges for 
capital expenditure (depreciation and interest). This is substantially met by rent 
and service charge income from dwellings, garages and commercial premises.

Council dwelling rents

1.3 The Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 requires that council dwelling rents are 
reduced by at least 1% a year (from the previous 12 months) for four years from 
April 2016.  In October 2017, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) (formerly the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) announced that increases to social housing rents will be 
limited to the Consumer Prices Index (CPI) plus 1% for five years from April 
2020. 

1.4 When a dwelling is re-let to a new tenant then the rent will be reset at the 
formula rent level where it is below this level.

1.5 Where a dwelling rent is already above formula rent levels at the point it 
becomes empty, there will be no adjustment to the base rent when the property 
is re-let.  

1.6 Once a property has been re-let, the rent will reduce by 1% a year at the start 
of the following financial year for the current tenant up to and including 2019/20. 

The table below1 shows examples of how average and formula rents will 
change in 2018/19 when the 1% reduction is applied. 

Scenario 2017/18 2018/19 with 1% 
reduction applied

Current average rent (for 
existing tenants)

£110.53 £109.42

Average formula rent  
(for new tenant on re-let)

£118.28 £117.10

1.7 New homes being delivered on the Council’s land will be subject to affordable 
rents set at 65% of average private sector market rents or the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) whichever is lower. 

1 All charges in this table are shown on 48 weeks basis

18



Service Charges and Garages

1.8 Service charges and garage rents have been reviewed to ensure that costs are 
being recovered. The table2 below outlines the changes that are recommended 
to take effect from 1 April 2018:

1.9 The proposed changes reflect increases in the cost of providing the services 
described. In the case of heating charges, no increases are recommended as 
the cost of fuel has not increased during 2017/18.

1.10 The cost of providing access to digital television was reviewed in 2017-18 to 
ensure that the service charge reflected the cost of providing this service. It is 
recommended that the charge is increased in line with the cost increase 
expected and a 5% increase (circa 7 pence a week) is proposed. 

1.11 The charge introduced for new and replacement installations of door entry 
phone systems is proposed to increase by 5% in line with the estimated cost 
increase. It is important to note replacement door entry phone systems will not 
be installed without first consulting with tenants and leaseholders.

2 All charges in this table are shown on 48 weeks basis and rounded to the nearest penny

 2017/18 2018/19 Increase % 
Increase

Grounds Maintenance £2.77 £2.80 £0.03 1.0%
Lighting £1.21 £1.23 £0.02 2.0%
Heating - Grahame 
Park 

1 Bed- 
£12.20

2 Bed - 
£16.92

3 Bed - 
£18.27

1 Bed- 
£12.20

2 Bed - 
£16.92

3 Bed - 
£18.27

1 Bed- 
£0.00

2 Bed - 
£0.00

3 Bed - 
£0.00

0%

Heating – excluding 
Grahame Park

0% 

Digital Television £1.47 £1.54 £0.07 5%
Weekly Caretaking £6.71 £6.71 £0.00 0%
Quarterly Caretaking £1.36 £1.36 £0.00 0%
Enhanced Housing 
Management and Alarm 
Service (sheltered 
housing)

0% increase applied to existing charges for these 
services.

Garages 3.1% increase applied to existing rents for garages
Door Entry Systems £2.33 per week (for all new and replacement 

systems installed from 01/04/2017) – an increase 
of 5% based on expected cost increase.

19



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The proposed rent changes are line with Government policy and the Council’s 
Housing Strategy 2015 to 2025. The service charges have been reviewed to 
ensure that the revenue raised covers the cost of providing the services. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The proposed rent changes are in line with Government policy.

3.2 Service charge changes are to ensure that costs are recovered and an 
alternative app
[...]
 2016/17
 Target

2016/17 
EOY 

Result
2017/18 
Target

2017/18
Q1 Result

2017/18
Q2 Result

2018/19 
Target

2019/20 
Target

98



13

Ref Indicator 2016/17
 Target

2016/17 
EOY 

Result
2017/18 
Target

2017/18
Q1 Result

2017/18
Q2 Result

2018/19 
Target

2019/20 
Target

SPI CG/S21 Delivery of 10% affordable homes as 
wheelchair or accessible units 10%

11.5%
(3 of 26 
units)
(G)

Monitor 0%
(0 units)

0%
(0 units) 10% 10%

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report seeks approval to impose monetary penalties for offences related to letting agents 
who fail to display their fees and other relevant information and for property management 
and letting agents who fail to join a redress scheme.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approve the London Borough of Barnet trading standards team 

to impose monetary penalties in relation to the Consumer Rights Act and The Redress 
Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work Requirement to 
Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014.

2. That the Committee agree that any monetary penalties received in connection with 
the above offences be used to fund the cost of enforcing the legislation.

Housing Committee

7 February 2018

Title 
Proposed monetary penalties for 
offences related to letting and property 
management agents.

Report of Councillor Tom Davey

Wards ALL

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Officer Contact Details 

Emma Phasey
Community Protection (Regulation) Group 
Manager
Emma.Phasey@Barnet.gov.uk

101

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Emma.Phasey@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the Trading Standards department be tasked to create a policy to be followed 
in relation to these penalties, in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Chairman of this Committee’

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Under Chapter 3 of the Consumer Rights Act 2015 it is now a legal requirement 
for all letting and managing agents in England a
[...]
representations received.  

1.8 The trading standards team have been undertaking a number of projects in this 
area to ensure compliance with the above legislation.  In most cases the 
relevant trader has become compliant with the requirements shortly after being 
contacted by the trading standards Team.  However, this is not always the case 
and there are circumstances where the team are now required to start the 
formal process to issue a monetary fine to ensure compliance. Appendix 2 

102



outlines a summary of the work undertaken in relation to helping these traders 
achieve compliance in the past 2 years.

1.9 Approval is being sought to enable the London Borough of Barnet to impose 
monetary penalties in relation to this legislation and to agree that in the first 
instance the maximum fine of £5000 should be considered.

1.10 Letting agent fees remains a priority for Government and in November 2017 the 
Draft Tenant Fees Bill was published seeking to prevent letting agents from 
charging any fee to tenants.  If this is adopted as it currently stands this will give 
further powers to Trading Standards in relation to this area.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The London Borough of Barnet has a duty to enforce this legislation.  The 
trading standard team has been working hard to bring all relevant traders into 
compliance.  However there remain non-compliant traders in the Borough. 
Issuing notices in relation to monetary penalties will ensure that compliance is 
improved and non-compliance deterred.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Committee could decide not to authorise the issuing of the penalties.  In 
these circumstances the trading standards team will be unable to fully enforce 
the legislation for which they have a statutory duty.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 All trading standards officers will be authorised to issue these penalty notices.  
However before issuing any such notice, clearance must be sought 
[...]
t be enforced until the appeal is disposed of.

Appeals can be made on the grounds that:
i) the decision to impose a fine was based on a factual error or was wrong in 
law;
ii) the amount of the fine is unreasonable; or
iii) that the decision was unreasonable for any other reason.

The First-tier Tribunal may agree with the enforcement authority’s notice to issue a 
penalty or may decide to quash or vary the notice and fine.

Step 5: Recovery of the penalty

The penalty fines received by the enforcement authority may be used by the authority 
for any of its functions. If the lettings agent does not pay the fine within the 28 day 
period the authority can recover the fine on the order of the county court, as if payable 
under a court order. 

Where proceedings are necessary for the recovery of the fine, a certificate signed by 
the enforcement authority’s chief finance officer stating that the amount due has not 
been received by a date stated on the certificate will be taken as conclusive evidence 
that the fine has not been paid.

107



Appendix 2 

Summary of work undertaken in relation to Letting Agents in 2016/17 and 17/18 
to date

In 2016/17 Letting Agents was identified as an emerging issue within Barnet.  

To tackle the increasing complaints the London Borough of Barnet trading standards 
team undertook a week long dedicated programme of targeted visits to letting agents 
at the end of June 2016.  

The week coincided with the sentencing of Martin Marcus.  Mr Marcus was prosecuted 
by the trading standards team for fraud related to his numerous letting agency 
companies.  He was sentenced to 4 ½ years in prison.

The week of action achieved 100% compliance in relation to membership of redress 
scheme and fee information. This was one of the highest compliance rates seen 
across London.  Prior to visiting a mail shot was sent to the traders advising them of 
their obligations and stating they would be visited in June.  

The officers then made the initial v
[...]


To receive update (agreed at 
Housing Committee on 23/10 that an 
update should be submitted to 
forthcoming meetings of this 
Committee.

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

112


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Members' Items (if any)
	7 Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents and Service Charges for 2018/19
	8 Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan
	Appendix 1 - Barnet Homes 2018-19 Annual Delivery Plan

	9 Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum
	Appendix 1 - Draft Corporate Plan 2018-19 addendum

	10 Proposed monetary penalties for offences related to letting and property management agents
	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

7 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Arjun Mittra (sub 
for Councillor Tim Roberts)

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Arjun Mittra Non-pecuniary interests:

7. Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents;
8.Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan;
9.Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19.

Mother a Barnet Homes Tenant.
Councillor Adam 
Langleben

Non-pecuniary interest:

7. Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents 

Trustee of West Hendon Community Estate       
Trust Fund.

Councillor Ross 
Houston

Non-pecuniary interests:

7. Annual Review of Council Dwelling Rents;
8.Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan;
9.Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19;



2

10.Proposed Monetary Penalties for Offences 
Related to Letting and Property Management 
Agents.

Council appointed Board Member, Barnet Group.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PROPOSED MONETARY PENALTIES FOR OFFENCES RELATED TO LETTING 
AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT AGENTS 

The Chairman changed the running order, to consider this item before item 6.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that 

1. the Committee approve the London Borough of Barnet Trading Standards 
Team to impose monetary penalties in relation to the Consumer Rights Act 
and The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property 
Management Work Requirement to
Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014;

2. the Committee agree that any monetary penalties received in connection 
with the above offences be used to fund the cost of enforcing the 
legislation;

3. The Trading Standards Department be tasked to create a policy to be 
followed in relation to these penalties, in consultation with the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Chairman of this Committee.

7.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received the following Members Item:

Councillor Ross Houston

Barnet’s Housing Needs Assessment

Councils have a vital role to play in boosting homes for families
in need and solving our housing crisis. The borrowing cap on
local authorities restricts the number of new homes that local
authorities can deliver.

The November Budget did not abolish or raise the local authority
borrowing cap however it did allow councils in some “high
demand areas” to apply to have their cap lifted.



3

To maximise the effectiveness of an application by Barnet we
will rely on our housing needs data. As the last housing needs
assessment dates from 2014 I ask that the committee authorise a
new assessment so that Barnet is best placed to have the evidence
base to make a successful application.

RESOLVED that the above request be agreed and incorporated within the Housing 
Strategy.

8.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL DWELLING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 
FOR 2018/19 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that

1. the proposed rent decrease in line with Government policy for existing 
Council tenants as set out in paragraph 1.6 to take effect from 1 April 2018 
be approved;

2. the proposed increase in service charges as set out in paragraph 1.8 to take 
effect from 1 April 2018 be approved.

9.   BARNET HOMES 2018/19 DELIVERY PLAN 

The Committee discussed this item in tandem with agenda item 9 – Draft Corporate Plan 
2018/19 addendum. However, separate votes were taken on the two items.

Members raised the following issues:

1. Care Leavers with Council Tax Arrears 

Members asked if there were triggers in place as there were with rent arrears. 
Officers replied that there was not currently a process for cross referencing with 
Council Tax arrears. However, Officers would look at this and come back to 
Committee if there was a problem with Council Tax arrears.

2. Impact of Housing Policy on Children

Members asked why this wasn’t incorporated in the Corporate Plan.

The Chairman requested that the Housing Strategy be refreshed to incorporate 
this or a separate paper be submitted to this Committee in October 2018 
regarding the impact of Housing Policy on children.

3. Non-Secure “TA” Tenants Moving from Regeneration Properties into other 
Regeneration Properties

Members requested to understand how many and on how many occasions non-
secure “TA” tenants have moved from Regeneration properties into other 



4

Regeneration properties. It was agreed that this should sit in the most appropriate 
plan as a ‘monitor only’ indicator

The Committee voted as follows on approving the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery 
Plan as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Barnet Homes 2018/19 Delivery Plan be approved.

10.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 ADDENDUM 

Committee had already discussed this issue in tandem with the Barnet Homes Delivery 
Plan.

Having considered the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, the Committee took a 
vote on recommending the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum as drafted to Policy 
and Resources Committee on 13 February 2018:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, as drafted, be 
recommended to Policy and Resources Committee on 13 February 2018.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Noted.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

13.   VOTE OF THANKS 

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for his conduct of the Committee over the 
past year.

The meeting finished at 7.23pm


